the economically optimal ambition level would cut premature mortality by 51%
compared to 2005, although the European population would still lose annually
2.12 million life years due to the exposure to fine particulate matter. At this level,
this target would save annually 114,000 life years compared to the level
discussed in the impact assessment of the Clean Air Policy package.

To meet these targets, additional air pollution control measures would need to be
implemented, involving costs of €4.3 bn/yr on top of the costs of the current
legislation case of the CLIMATE AND ENERGY POLICY scenario (Table 9).
However, as mentioned before, in this case costs for implementing current
legislation are €2.6 bn/yr lower than for the PRIMES 2013 REFERENCE case, so
that net costs amount to €1.7bn/yr relative to the benchmark used in the
Commission analysis and the TSAP Report #11 (i.e., the current legislation case
of the PRIMES 2013 REFERENCE scenario). These costs constitute about 0.012%
of the envisaged GDP in 2025. At the same time, monetized health benefits are
between €6.9 bn/yr and €39.6 bn/yr higher than in the Commission proposal.

In terms of emission reductions, the cost-optimal allocation of measures would
cut SO2 emissions by 80% compared to 2005, NOx by 66%, PM2.5 by 51%, NH3 by
29% and VOC by 50%.

0

1

2

3

4

5

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 120%

M
ar

gi
na

l c
os

ts
/b

en
ef

its
 (b

ill
io

n
€/

%
 g

ap
 c

lo
su

re
)

Gap closure of the PRIMES 2013 REFERENCE scenario

Marginal costs - PRIMES 2013 REFERENCE

Marginal costs - CLIMATE AND ENERGY POLICY scenario

Range of marginal health benefits

PE 528.802 25

Table 9: Emissions of the current legislation baseline scenarios and a 75% gap closure
CEP case (kt), emission control costs (€ bn/yr) and premature mortality (Years of Life
Lost, YOLL) in 2025

2005 Current legislation 2030 75% gap closure for
CEPCEP REF

SO2 8172 2306 -72% 2446 -70% 1600 -80%
NOx 11538 4372 -62% 4616 -60% 3891 -66%
PM2.5 1647 1209 -27% 1266 -23% 808 -51%
NH3 3928 3656 -7% 3658 -7% 2771 -29%
VOC 9259 5505 -41% 5604 -39% 4599 -50%
Costs 47.8 85.7 88.3 90.0
YOLLs 358 215 -40% 222 -38% 180 -50%
Mio life years/yr 4.28 2.57 -40% 2.66 -38% 2.12 -50%

3.5 Costs and benefits of further emission reductions in 2020

The measures that are assumed in the CLIMATE AND ENERGY POLICY
scenario to kick in as of 2015 would deliver co-benefits on air quality, human
health and air pollution control costs already in 2020, although to a lesser extent
than in later years. As requested by the European Parliament’s Environment
Committee, this section presents an indicative analysis of the scope for further air
quality improvements in 2020. This analysis is derived from the current
databases of the GAINS model, for which however an extensive validation is not